

#### Request for STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE Quotation

DEP14646

PAI	3 <b>E</b> %%
	1

30	888	30	ADI	ŞΡ	ĒS	S:(	Ю	ान	3	şР	O	N	Œ	VС	E	ŢÇ	Α	ΞŅ	ŢŖ	Ŋ	Ö	F.	99	Ŷ.
CI	HU	C	K	В	0	WI	1A	N																
21			E E			~	F 822	7																

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

84-1725

24

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP: VIA FOLE FREIGHT TERMS 04/29/2009 ID OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY. UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 001 JB 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 1-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "BORDERLAND (MATNEY) PORTAL" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR BORDERLAND, WEST VIRGINIA, (MINGO CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 05/22/09 a 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. 2009 JUN 24 P 1: 04 DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: PURCHASING DIVISION STATE OF WV EXIT RT. 119 SOUTH TOWARDS BORDERLAND, BEFORE THE WILLIAMSON EXIT. TRAVEL UP DANS BRANCH ROAD (CR 52/10) APPROXIMATELY 1 MILE, LOOK FOR THE CHESAPEAKE GAS (SMALL BUILDING ON THE LEFT). TAKE THE FIRST DRIVE-WAY TO THE RIGHT PAST THE CHESAPEAKE BUILDING. PORTALS ARE BEHIND THE HOUSE AT THE TOP OF THE DRIVEWAY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

550736745

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: in the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevall in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



# Request for Quotation

DEP14646

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

RFQ COPY Type Name/Address Here

> Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

 DATE PRINTED
 TERMS OF SALE
 SHIP VIA
 FO.B.
 FREIGHT TERMS

 04/29/2009
 DOPENING DATE:
 06/24/2009
 BID OPENING TIME
 01:30PM

LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-11D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MINGO COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS

TE Presidet FEIN 550736745

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

304-984-1725

DATE 6/24/09



## Request for \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Quotation

DEP14646

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 04/29/2009 ID OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE **QUANTITY** UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSAITION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK. IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE

550736745

304-984-1725

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for REGINEMEER Quotation

DEP14646

PA	<u>GERRS</u>
	ø.

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOS. FREIGHT TERMS 04/29/2009 ID OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REV. 11/00 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 KEXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. CONTRACTOR. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: SAINES EXC. INC. CONTRACTORS NAME: .. CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: ... W.V.O.2325.7 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

550736745

TELEPHONE 304-984-1725



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Barnes Exc. Inc.

P.O. Box 13384

Sissonville, WV 25360

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for RECNUMBER Quotation

DEP14646

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE:PRIN	TED:	<b>1</b>	ERMS OF SAI	F	SIFIE	VA	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
04/29/	2009								
ID OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009					BID	OPENING TIM	1E 01	:30PM	
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMN	UMBER	UNIT PRIC	E	AMOUNT
	THE S	UCCESS	FUL BI	DDER	WILL BE	REQUIRED	TO FURNISH	l A	
	COPY	OF THE	IR CON	TRACT	ORS LICE	NSE PRIO	R TO ISSUAN	ICE OF	
	A PUR	CHASE	ORDER/	CONTR	ACT.				
					,				
				APP	LICABLE	LAW			
	THE W	EST VI	RGINIA	STAT	E CODE.	PURCHAST	NG DIVISION	l Dill Ec	
	& REG	ULATIO	NS, AN	D THE	INFORMA	TION PRO	VIDED IN TH	IE	
	"REQU	EST FO	R QUOT	ATION	" ISSUED	BY THE	PURCHASING		
	DIVIS	ION IS	THE S	OLE A	UTHORITY	GOVERNI	NG THIS .		
	PKOCU	REMENT	•						
	ANY T	NFORMA	ттом в	RAVIN	EN IN CP	FCTETCAT	ION MANUALS		
	ANY D	THER S	OURCE.	VERB	AL OR WR	ITTEN. W	HICH CONTRA	DICTS	
	OR AL	TERS T	HE INF	ORMAT	ION PROV	IDED FRO	M THE SOURCE	ES AS	
	DESCR	IBED I	N THE	ABOVE	PARAGRA	PH IS VO	ID AND OF N	10	
	EFFEC	т.							
	(I) N	DTICE	TO PRO	reen.					
	, , , , , ,				N WARK SI	PECTETEN	HEREIN IS	TO DE	
	COMPL	ETED W	ITHIN	365 C	ALENDAR	DAYS AFT	ER THE OFFI	CTAL	
	NOTIC	E TO P	ROCEED	IS R	ECEIVED.	IN THE	<b>EVENT THAT</b>	. Δ	
	PRE-C	ONSTRU	CTION	CONFE	RENCE IS	REQUIRE	. THE NOTI	CE TO	
	PROCE	ED SHA	LL BE	THE S	PECIFIC 1	DATE EST	ABLISHED IN	THE	
	FKE-U	NW2 IKA	CTION	CUNFE	RENCE.				
ļ	(2) GI	UARANT	EE AND	MATN	TENANCE:				
						DRKMANSH	P AFFECTED	BV	
	THE C	DNTRAC	TDR AR	E SUB	JECT TO .	THE GUAR	ANTEE ESTAB	LISHED	
	BY CUS	STOM D	F THE D	RESPE	CTIVE TRA	ADES. I	I THE ABSEN	CE OF	
ļ	A IRAI	DE GUA	RANTEE	CUST	OM OR A	SPECIAL O	SUARANTEE		
	MUDKW LKOAT:	VNCD1D Ston,	INE WU	K, Bi	JTH AS TO	THE MAN	TERIALS AND		
]	THE C	INTRAC	TOR RE	CONS.	IDERED GI	ANCE UP P	INAL PAYME	N I BY	
	CONTRA	ACTOR	OR ON	EYEA	ROM TI	E DATE	F THE ACCE	PTANCE	
	OF THE	<b>WORK</b>	NEI	THER	THE FINAL	. ACCEPT	NCE NOR TH	E	
					ERSE SIDE FÖR			*************	
NATURE AT	la a	/3_				TELEPHONE		DATE	1 - 1
iNATURE CALL LE Preside	www.	v sai	EN Z	2736	-7 11 1	304-	984-1725	6	124/09
proceede	N	i	230	1136	145		1 ADDRESS	CHANGES'	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DEP14646

304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

Barnes Exc. and **P.O.** Box 13384

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

Sissonville, WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/29/2009 ID OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PAICE AMOUNT FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-984-1725 FEIN 550736745 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DEP14646

PAGE:

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FQ.B FREIGHT TERMS 04/29/2009 ID OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE UNITARICE AMOUNT (5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "BORDERLAND (MATNEY) PORTAL" SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF B DRAWINGS PREPARED BY POTESTA & ASSOICATES, INC. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

550736745

304-984-1725

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

REONUMBER **DEP14646** 

SADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB 04/29/2009 D OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER LINE UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR Α. CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATIN OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. В. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN 2. WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE 304-984-1725



president

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14646

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Barnes Exc. Inc.
P.O. Box 13384

Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

FEIN 550736745

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VI		FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
04/29/	2009	<u> </u>						
ID OPENING DATE:	(000)	06/24/	<ul> <li>Interview of the control of the contro</li></ul>	800000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	<u>OPENING T</u>	<u> </u>	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTTY	UCP CAT NO	ITEM NUM	3EA	UNIT PE	ICE	AMOUNT
				annes de la company de la comp				
Avenue			ED ONE TEN					
			L CONTRACT					
			TER. FOR T					
			IS THE VA			PRODUCT /	AS	
		DELI	VERED TO T	HE PROJECT	OR,			
	В.		DIRECTOR O					
			RMINES THA					
			PRODUCED I	ł .				
			LABLE TO M	Į.	2			
			CTOR WHO U SECTION MA					
			TO W. VA.				4F11E9	
		,						
	REV. 1	0/01/0	1					
	EXHIBI	T 7						
1			MINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL	. IN PU	BLIC WORKS	\$	
	PROJEC	15					:	
	IN ACC	ORDANC	E WITH WES	T VIRGINIA	CODE	5-19-1 ET	.,SEQ.,	
			CT FOR CON					
			REPAIR, IM , WHERE TH					
			OF STEEL O					
ļ	MORE T	HAN \$5	0,000 OR W	HERE MORE	THAN 1	0,000 POUN	NDS OF	
			QUIRED, TH					
	ULASS, In add	UK SI ITINN.	EEL PRODUC	HS PRODUCE Machinery	US EUN TN TN T	HE UNITED	STATES.	
			HE SITE OF					:
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM, GLA	SS OR STEE	L, UNL	ESS THE CO	OST OF	
[	THE PR	ODUCT	IS LESS TH	AN \$50,000	OR LE	SS THAN 10	0,000	
			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE				
GNATURE (77	horin	1/bar	m	ľ	ELEPHONE 3/24/ 4	984-1725	DATE	124/09



#### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14646 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE HODERA Barnes Exc. Inc.

P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 04/29/2009 ID OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITARICE AMOUNE POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDIN OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-984

FEIN 550736745



## Request for Quotation

DEP14646

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TITENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEI	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F,O,B	FREIGHTTERMS
04/29/						
ID OPENING DATE:	I:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	06/24/				1:30PM
EINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	<b> </b>					
				IES THAT HAVE PR	OCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM AND	
				D TO THE BUYER I		
				THE ARCHITECT/EN		0
	4		1 1	ENDUM TO THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	·
	WHICH	THE CO	NTRACT IS	ISSUED.		
	(2) T	HE BUY	ER SHALL S	 END THE ADDENDUM	TO ALL	
				, IF NECESSARY,		
	OPENIN	IG DATE	. ANY ADD	ENDUM SHOULD BE	RECEIVED BY THE	
				(14) DAYS PRIOR	TO THE BID	
	OLFNIN	G DATE	•			
	(3) A	LL ADD	ENDA SHOUL	D BE FORMALLY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY AL	
	BIDDER	S AND	SUBMITTED	TO THE STATE PUR	CHASING DIVISION	
	THE SA	ME RUL	ES AND REG	ULATIONS THAT AP	PLY TO THE	
				ENT SHALL ALSO A		
				E ONLY EXCEPTION D FOR THE SOLE P		
	1		; I	TIME AND/OR DAT		
				TALLE MILES ON LINE	•	
	REV. 1	1.706				
	KEA. T	17.30				
	EXHIBI	T 10				
			,	REQUISITION	NO.: .DEP14646	•
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLEDGEME	NT		
				ECEIPT OF THE FO		
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND HAVE M	ADE THE NECESSAR	Y REVISIONS TO M	Υ
	FRUPUS	AL, ML	ANS AND/OR	SPECIFICATION,	EIC.	
	ADDEND	UM NO.	's:			
		92038 V				
SNATURE /	<del>,</del>	72	OF CHE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDATE	1/21/22
TLE ():	nerin	Bar	n <u> </u>		984-1725	6/24/09
presid	art	F.	550736	,745	I ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NÓTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

DEP14646

SSPAGES

ADDRESS GORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOCZEK

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 04/29/2009 ID OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT LINE ND. 2 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. inds EXC. Inc. REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. TELEPHONE 304-984-1725

550736745



# Request for Quotation DEP14644

DEP14646

884	?AG		
	1	3	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS

04/29/2009									22.22.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.		
ID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	06/24/	800000000000000000000000000000000000000	80024722080		BID	OPENING T	<u> TIME 01</u>	:30PM		
LINE	QUAI	VIIIY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBI	:R	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT		
	2		SHING		TREET, EAS 5305-0130	ľ			,		
	THE BI THE EN	VELOPE	LD CO OR T	NTAIN He bi	THIS INFOID MAY NOT	RMATIO BE CON	N ON THE SIDERED:	FACE OF			
•	BUYER:				CB-23	•					
	RFQ. N	0.:		:	DEP14646						
:	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		06/24/20	09					
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM						
			OU RE	GARDI	UMBER IN CANG YOUR BII		IS NECES	SSARY			
	PLEASE CONCER	NING T	HIS Q	JOTE:	AME OF PERS	SON TO	CONTACT				
		/. \			ERSE SIDE FOR TER	• • • • •		• • • • •			

TELEPHONE 304-984-1725 550736745 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## ADDENDUM #1

# Borderland (Matney) Portal DEP14646

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	Barnes Exc. Inc.
Address:	P.O. Box 13384
	Sissonville, WV 25360

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	}	ANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TT 27 103 4 A		
			DESCRIPTION	ONTERICE	AMOUNT		
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	10,000.	10,000.		
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	2,500.	2,500.		
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of the Total Bid)	1,000.			
4.1	]	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	2,500.			
4.2	60	TN	Gravel Road Rehabilitation	30.00			
5.0	250	LF	Sediment Control	1.00			
6.0	0.2	AC	Revegetation	100.			
7.1	50	LF	2-foot Grouted Riprap Channel	60.00			
7.2	80	LF	12-inch Grass-Lined Ditch	13.60			
7.3	145	LF	18-inch Grass-Lined Ditch	13.00			
7.4	30	LF	18-inch HDPE Pipe	50,00			
7.5	1	EA	Type "G" Drop Inlets	4,000.			
8.1	3	EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal	11,600	34 800		
8.2	3	EA	Double Block Wall Mine Seal	19,600			
10.0	135	CY	Unclassified Excavation	2,00	270		
				[3			
				5			
				3			
				3			
				5			
				3			
				3			
				s			
•		,		\$			
				\$			
				S			
				S			
			,	\$			
				s			
	***************************************	***************************************		×	**************************************		
<b>******</b>							
XXXXX		***************************************	TOTAL	***************************************	123,445.		

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

# AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

under Osivi a regulations at 20 Office Auto-
Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Baines Exc. Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 530736745  Address: P.O. 13384  City: Sissonville State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 304-984-1725  Fax No.: E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
(V) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Catherine Barnes, have the express authority to certify that:
(print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 6/24/09 Signature Cathern Farm Title Preside

IMPORTANT

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

reportviewer

Page 1 of 1

lcox@ognre.gov		Email Regort	PDF  XLS		
AVSOFT Report ! All OFT's where t -Entity is 154752	he selected	12/12/2008 12:46:19 PM Liz Cox			
Parent		Ownership	SubEntity	Percentage BeginDate EngDate	
154752 Barnes Exc Inc	Owner	Is Owned By	139731 Catherine Jaima Barnes	01/16/2004	
154752 Barnes Exc Inc	President	President	139731 Catherine Jaima Barnes	01/16/2004	
1 <b>547</b> 52 Barnes Exc Inc	Controller	Controller	139733 Robert Barnes	01/16/2004	
154752 Barnes Exc Inc	Secretary	Secretary	152181 Cristle Nutter	01/16/2004	
1 <b>547</b> 52 Barnes Exc Inc	Treasurer	Treasurer	152181 Cristie Nutter	01/16/2004	

Part D.

#### Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name .	Position/Title				
Address	Telephone #				
	% of Ownership Begin Date:				
Ending Date:					
Name	Position/Title				
Address	Telephone #				
,	% of Ownership Begin Date:				
	Ending Date:				
Name	Position/Title				
Address	Telephone #				
Audi 635	% of Ownership				
Begin Date:	Ending Date:				
Name	Position/Title				
Address	Telephone #				
a and the territor	% of Ownership Begin Date:				
•	Ending Date:				

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

	BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, The	at we, the undersigned,
of	as Principal, and
. of	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the City of	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind	ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such t	hat whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal,	attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,	·
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein st	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stip way impaired or affected by any extension of the time waive notice of any such extension.	oulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Sure	ly have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	to and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
day of, 20	
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
	Ву
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
	Attorney-in-Fact

Agency\_ REQ.P.O#\_

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

#### BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

()18 AGENCY (A) RFQ/RFP# (B)

	TETE F Danda A manage	KYLUM YI		id Bond	S, That we, the undersigned,
(A)	WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")		of		
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and	~ (F)	of	(G) ,
	right corner of page #1)	AS 1 1 morpus, and			and existing under the laws
400	Your Company Name	of the State of	<u> </u>	with its principa	office in the City of
(C)	City, Location of your Company		as Surety	are held and f	irmly bound unto The State
(D)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as			
(E)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ (L)	) for the p	avment of which	h, well and truly to be made,
(F) (G)	City, Location of Surety	we inintly and sever	ally bind oursely	es, our heirs, ac	lministrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assig		•	
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation			obligation is su	ch that whereas the Principal
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the	<b>Purchasing Secti</b>	ion of the Depa	rtment of Administration
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or prop	osal, attached he	reto and made a	a part hereof to enter into a
(24)	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing f	or		
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on			M)	
	this line in words.				
(L)	Amount of bond in figures				
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THE			
(N)	Day of the month		bid shall be reject		
(o)	Month				incipal shall enter into a
(P)	Year	contract in accordar	ice with the bid o	r proposal attac	shed hereto and shall furnish
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and	l insurance requir	red by the bid o	r proposal, and shall in all
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perio	rm the agreemen	t created by the	acceptance of said bid then
(S)	Signature of President or Vice				obligation shall remain in full
	President				eed that the liability of the
<b>(T)</b>	Title of person signing				event, exceed the penal
<u>(U)</u>	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this oblig	zauon as netem s	tatou and horomistin	ulates and agrees that the
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety				o way impaired or affected by
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	ophganons of sau	ouicty and no but on within which t	the Obligee ma	y accept such bid: and said
n no inte	Surety	Surety does hereby	weive notice of s	anv such extens	ion
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised Surety Seal must accompany this bid				Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.	hande and seals, an	d such of them as	are corporatio	ns have caused their corporate
	oona.	seals to be affixed !	nereto and these t	resents to be s	gned by their proper officers,
		this (N)	lay of	(O) , 20	(P)
		Principal Corporate	Seal		(Q)
		• •			(Name of Principal)
		0	R)	Ву	<u>(S)</u>
		·	•		(Must be President or
					Vice President)
				**************	<u> </u>
					Title
			U)		
		Surety Corporate S	eal	444	<u>W</u>
					(Name of Surety)
	,				(W)
				**************************************	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

Jan 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF KANAWA TO-WIT:
state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Barnes Exc. Inc.</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that $\underbrace{Baines\ Exc.\ Inc.}_{\text{(Company Name)}}$
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
(Company Name)
By: Cathering Barne
Title: President
Date: 5/4/09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 4th day of May 200
By Commission expires Manuary 16, 2012
Official Seal  Netary Public, State of West Virginia  Jana Wood  8409 Sissonville Dr.  Sissonville, WV 25320  Ny Commission Expires January 18, 2012
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RF	Q	١	lo.	

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

(	)2(	1
•	· •	z

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: BArnes EXC. INC.	
Authorized Signature: Catherine Barn. Da	e: 6/24/09
Authorized digitature.	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)

Agency	
REQ.P.O# DEP 1	4646

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL ME	N BY THESE PRESE	NTS, That we, the undersigne	ed,Barnes Ex	c., Inc.		
of Sissonvill	<u>e</u> ,	WV	, as Princ	pipal, and <u>Ur</u>	nited States Surety Comp	any
of <u>Timonium</u>	, MD	, a corporation	on organized a	nd existing u	under the laws of the State of	f
MD with i	s principal office in th	e City of <u>Timonium</u>	, as Sure	ty, are held	and firmly bound unto the St	ate
of West Virginia, as Obli	gee, in the penal sum	of Five Percent of Amount E	<u>Bid</u> (\$	5%	) for the payment of wi	hich,
well and truly to be mad	e, we jointly and sever	ally bind ourselves, our heirs,	administrators	, executors,	successors and assigns.	
Department of Administr	ation a certain bid or p	n is such that whereas the Prin proposal, attached hereto and - According to Plans & Spe	made a part he			)r 
(b) If said bid: hereto and shall furnish agreement created by the force and effect. It is expected the penal amour.  The Surety, for way impaired or affected waive notice of any such.	shall be rejected, or shall be accepted and any other bonds and i e acceptance of said bressly understood and of this obligation as the value received, he by any extension of t extension.	ereby stipulates and agrees that he time within which the Oblige and Surety have hereunto set the	or proposal, and e null and void a Surety for an at the obligation at the may accept their hands and	d shall in all , otherwise in y and all cla ns of said Si such bid, ar iseals, and	other respects perform the lhis obligation shall remain ir ims hereunder shall, in no exurety and its bond shall be indeduced and Surety does hereby such of them as are corporate.	n full vent,
have caused their corpo	rate seals to be affixed	I hereunto and these presents	to be signed b	y their prop	er officers, this	
24th day of	June ,	2009 _				
Principal Corporate Sea			Barnes E	ather (MI	ime of Principal)  Sarma  Jarma  Jarna  Jarn	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Surety Corporate Seal			United S	aluce	(Title)  ty Company  ame of Surety)  A May	
		Patricia A. Moye, WV Re	esident Agen	ı At	torney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

#### AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation, and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey,

Patricia A. Moye, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this <u>25<sup>th</sup></u> day of July, 2008

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY Corporate Seals







Ву

Peter W. Carman, Vice President

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

SS

On this 4th day of December, 2008, before me, Jean Grzymala, a notary public, personally appeared Peter W. Carman, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Maryland that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

My commission expires the 15th day of December, 2012

I Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect, furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Baltimore, Maryland this 24th

Caul Went

Corporate Seals

Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary





